
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Angela M Bloor 
0113 2474754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2009 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Gruen 
T Hanley 
T Murray 
R Lewis 
 

R Harker 
S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox (Chair) 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 13th October 2009 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK : 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2009 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out the Annual Monitoring 
Report for 2009 and seeking Panel’s agreement to 
refer the report to Executive Board for approval 
prior to its submission to the Secretary of State  
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

7 - 70 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 5th January 2010 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on 8

th
 December 2009 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, T Hanley, 
R Harker, T Leadley, D Blackburn, 
T Murray and S Smith 

 
   

 
 
19 Late items  
 The Chair agreed to admit one late item to the agenda, minute 22 refers.   
The item was considered as a matter of urgency as this was the next appropriate 
meeting to approve the minutes of Development Plan Panel held on 30th September 
2009 
 A schedule of proposed minor amendments to the Natural Resources and 
Waste Development Plan Document (‘Policy Approach’) and a diagram of the 
(resource flow analysis) policy flow were circulated for Members’ information 
  
 
20 Declaration of interests  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
21 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gruen and Councillor R 
Lewis 
 
 
22 Minutes  
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 30th September be approved subject to the inclusion of Councillor Harker in the 
attendance list for the meeting 
 
 
23 Leeds Development Framework Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Documents  
 Members considered a report of the Director of City Development which 
outlined the scope and content of the Natural Resources and Waste Development 
Plan Document (DPD), a ‘Policy Position’ document and associated plans, as a 
basis for a period of informal consultation 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members that whilst specific policy wording was not contained within the 
document, it was nevertheless an important piece of work and set out a broad 
direction of travel, which following further consultation, would be worked up into 
specific policy details 
 A summary of the main points of each section of the document was provided 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on 8

th
 December 2009 

 

 On land issues, Members were informed that the focus was on brownfield and 
previously developed land; how issues regarding contaminated land would be dealt 
with; tree planting and the wider infrastructure to support waste activities 
 In respect of minerals, the focus was around existing minerals, ie sand, 
gravel, and safeguarding existing areas.   However future capacity was also being 
considered as were other minerals such as coal and brick 
 Members’ attention was drawn to an amendment to this section, as set out in 
the tabled schedule 
 The section on water resources would provide a policy approach to managing 
water resources and flood risk and would include: 

• references to development in flood risk areas 

• the need for sequential tests to be undertaken 

• a policy approach on zones and areas of rapid inun
[...]
e 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on 8

th
 December 2009 

 

• the low number of stone quarries and the demand for stone built 
properties within inner as well as outer areas 

• that the list of quarries in paragraph 3.8 of the document was 
incomplete.   Members were informed that safeguarded sites would 
also be included, and it was agreed that the word ‘current’ be deleted 
from paragraph 3.8 

Water resources 

• flooding and concerns that there should be a policy which would bring 
departments together to help resolve issues eg the impact of tree roots 
spreading and damaging storm water drains, or the impact of highway 
alterations on water channelling.   In response, Members were 
informed that the Water Asset Management Group within the Authority 
considered these issues, and that whilst policies would come forward, 
the document before Members was to consider policy positions 

• the porosity of surfaces; the consequences on flooding of paving over 
previously green areas and the new planning regulations regarding 
hardsurfacing of domestic gardens.   The Head of Forward Planning 
and Implementation stated that sustainable urban drainage was 
referred to later in the document, but that an earlier reference could be 
made.   Members were also informed that a leaflet was being prepared 
which would set out for householders the types of development which 
required planning permission 

Energy 

• the amendment stating a substantial increase in wind power potential 
contribution and the figure of 15 large turbines with the need for further 
information on this.   Officers stated that the adopted Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) of May 2008 set out targets for renewable energy in 
Leeds; these being 11MW in 2010 and 75MW in 2021.   The figure of 
30MW was an attempt to show where the potential might come from, 
whilst not being prescriptive.   The figure of 15 large turbines was 
estimated but was the figure which had been felt would deliver the 
required level of energy, although this would depend on the level of 
interest from developers and was not a fixed figure 

• that if as an Authority, Leeds was serious about wind power, that more 
detail should be included in the document and that a map should be 
included identifying which sites meet the requirements for wind power 

Waste 

• that a reduction in the level of growth of household waste by 0.5% 
percent in a ten year period (as set out in paragraph 7.6 of the 
document) was not particularly ambitious and that the aspiration for 
zero waste was unrealistic.   Officers stated that the intention of the 
document in this section was to set out the scale of the city’s ambition 
and the figure for growth in waste per household reflected the 
previously agreed target by the Council’s Executive Board.   Whilst 
zero waste production was an aspiration, for the foreseeable future 
there would be the requirement for landfill.   However, new technology 
and processing could provide new opportunities to turn waste into 
usuable products and the aim was to look longer-term and exploit 
these technologies when they emerged 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on 8

th
 December 2009 

 

• that the recent legislation introducing mandatory Site Waste 
Management Plans for construction projects over £300,000 in value 
could lead to many more planning applications being covered by this 
requirement 

• that new waste targets had been announced the previous day by the 
Environment Secretary and whether the figures in the document would 
now be good enough.   In response, Members were informed that 
estimating capacity, particularly in the commercial and industrial 
sectors could be difficult and that current capacity had probably been 
affected by the recession.   However, in terms of a broad policy 
approach, if the industry and the Environment Agency made contact 
with Officers there would be opportunity to consider th
[...]
e and time of next meeting  
 10th November 2009 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on 8

th
 December 2009 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 8 December 2009 
 
Subject: Leeds Local Development Framework : Annual Monitoring Report 2009 
 

        
 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. This report is concerned with this year’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 

Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), with a recommendation for Development Plan 
Panel to refer the report to 9 December Executive Board for approval (to submit to 
the Secretary of State for the 31 December 2009 deadline). 

 
2. Following the introduction of the Local Development Framework, consistent with the 

regulations the City Council has prepared an LDF Annual Monitoring Report.  
Incorporated as Appendix 1 to this covering report, a 2009 report has been 
prepared.  Consistent with previous AMRs, a series of core areas (including 
housing) have been monitored.  In addition, the AMR records a summary of 
progress against the Local Development Scheme, identifies a number of areas 
where monitoring work continues to be established and also areas of further work 
where the LDF evidence base is to be developed. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All 

Agenda Item: 
 
Originators:  David Feeney/ 

Lyla Peter 
 
Tel:74539 /39 51702 
 

ü 

ü 

ü 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Monitoring of the LDF is a statutory requirement under Section 35, Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Each year an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 
has to be submitted to the Secretary of State (Communities and Local Government).  
Attached to this covering report is a copy of the 2009 submission for Members’ 
consideration (Appendix 1). 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 The purpose of AMRs is to report on both the performance of specific planning 
policies and a summary of progress against milestones set out for the preparation of 
Local Development Documents identified as part of the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS).  Following this, Government advice promotes the need for local authorities to 
review planning policies through the LDF process where appropriate.  Within this 
context (and with regard to the LDS), where adjustments are necessary to update, 
delete or inject Local Development Documents as part of the overall programme, 
these need to be incorporated into future updates for submission to the Secretary of 
State. 

 
2.2 Within the context of the LDF Regulations and Government Guidance, the reporting 

period for this AMR covers the period 1 April 2008 – 31 March 2009 for planning 
policy issues and the progress update on the Local Development Scheme is the 
position at December 2009. 

 
3.0 Main issues 

3.1 The 2009 LDF AMR is the fifth of an annual series of reports as required within the 
Development Plan System.  Over the past years, the Core Output Indicators, as 
required by Communities and Local Government (CLG) have formed the basis for 
much of the monitoring document.  As the LDF progresses and new statutory 
documents are adopted, their policies will be framed in such a way to monitor 
performance.  However the Core Output Indicators provide a comprehensive 
coverage of key issues affecting the Leeds District.  These are summarized below. 

 
3.2 Progression on the Local Development Framework is outlined through the Local 

Development Statement (LDS).  The LDS highlights that much work was undertaken 
on various LDF documents, including the Area Action Plans for Aire Valley Leeds, 
East and South East Leeds and West Leeds Gateway.  Progression on the City 
Centre Area Action Plan was suspended in o
[...]
an executive summary of the 
monitoring carried out on LDF policies.  The AMR is an integral part of the new LDF 
process and is intended to bring to the Council’s attention monitoring information 
that may indicate that certain planning policies may need revision, as well as 
providing assurance that implementation of other policies is ‘on track’. 

 

 

Page 9



6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 This report provided an overview of the 2009 LDF AMR with the detailed report 
included as Appendix 1.   

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Development Plan Panel is recommended to: 
 

i) Recommended to Executive Board that the Leeds Local Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report  2009 is approved for submission to the 
Secretary of State pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
 
Background documents 
Leeds Annual Monitoring Report 2009 

 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 

Leeds Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2009 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2008 – 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

DECEMBER 2009

Page 13



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2008 – 2009 

 

 

Version 1.2                                             Page  2 of 57 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 Page 

1 Introduction 3 

2 The Leeds Policy Context 6 

3 The Local Development Scheme 7 

4 Monitoring Information 12 

5 Statement of Community Involvement 46 

6 Progress Since the Last AMR 47 

7 Summary 48 

Appendix 1 – DCLG Core Indicators 50 

Page 14



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2008 – 2009 

 

 

Version 1.2                                             Page  3 of 57 

1  Introduction 

1.0.1 This report is the fifth of an annual series of reports monitoring the Leeds 
Local Development Framework (LDF).  It describes progress on work on 
the new LDF, presents monitoring data for the year from 1 April 2008 to 31 
March 2009 and outlines ways in which the City Council's monitoring work 
is being developed.  Annual Monitoring Reports (AMRs) always report on 
events during the preceding Local Government Year and are published at 
the end of December each year. 

1.1 Monitoring Context 

1.1.1 The Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 set the framework for the 
modernisation of planning in the UK as part of a "plan led" system.  The Act 
and other supporting legislation place expectations on local authorities to 
plan for sustainable communities.  As part of the new system, Local 
Development Frameworks and Regional Spatial Strategies (RSS) replace 
the system of Unitary Development Plans and Regional Planning Guidance.  
At a local (Leeds MD) level the Local Development Framework will provide 
the spatial planning framework for the use of land within the city and will be 
a key mechanism to deliver the spatial objectives of the Community 
Strategy (Vision for Leeds). 

1.1.2 A key task for the City Council under the new planning system is the 
preparation of a Local Development Scheme (LDS)1.  This sets out a three - 
year programme with milestones for the preparation of Local Development 
Documents which together will comprise the  Local Development 
Framework.  The LDS and its work programme is reviewed each year and 
the three - year programme will be rolled forward.  Thus at any given time 
the LDF will consist of an integrated 'portfolio' of policy documents of 
different ages. 

 1.1.3 There is also a requirement to publish within the AMR progress on the 
Scheme and performance of policies.  The Regional Planning Body (RPB) 
is also required to produce an AMR and this includes coordinated 
information from the region's planning authorities.    Up until 31 March 2009, 
the RPB for the region was the Yorkshire and Humber Assembly (YHA).  
Changing regional structures, in response to the findings of the Sub 
National Review
[...]
ties, 
monitoring takes on an added importance in providing a check on whether 
those aims are being achieved.  The ability to produce various local 
development documents, as opposed to one local plan document, allows 
authorities to respond quickly to changing priorities for development in their 
areas.  Monitoring will play a critical part in identifying these.  That is why 
part of the test of soundness of a development plan document is whether 
there are clear mechanisms for implementation and monitoring.” 

1.2.4 "In view of the importance of monitoring, Section 35 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“the Act”) requires every local planning 
authority to make an annual report to the Secretary of State containing 
information on the implementation of the local development scheme and the 
extent to which the policies set out in local development documents are 
being achieved.  Further details of this requirement are set out in 
[Regulations]3." Good Practice Guide paras. 1.1-1.3  

 

                                            

2
 Local Development Framework Monitoring: A Good Practice Guide, DCLG, March 2005,  

http:/www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/regionalspatialstrategy 

3
 Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004, Regulation 48, SI 
2004 No. 2204  http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2004/20042204.htm 

Page 16



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2008 – 2009 

 

 

Version 1.2                                             Page  5 of 57 

1.2.5 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), formerly 
the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM), acknowledge that the first 
AMRs will not be able to cover everything set out in the Guide.  "If 
authorities experience difficulties meeting the requirements of the Act and 
Regulations in terms of their first annual monitoring reports, they will need 
to present as full as an analysis as possible whilst setting out clearl
[...]
policies continue to form 
part of the Development Plan until they are replaced or superseded by 
adopted LDF documents.   

3.1 Reporting Period 1 April 2008 – 31 March 2009 

3.1.1 Following preparation of the City Council’s initial Local Development 
Scheme, a revised Scheme was agreed with the Secretary of State, which 
became formally operational from 1 June 2005.  Following a review of 
production timetables (and reporting as part of the AMR), an updated LDS 
was resubmitted to the Secretary of State in March 2007. 

3.1.2 In spring 2009, Leeds City Council and Government Office for Yorkshire 
and the Humber (GOYH) discussed future plans for updating the LDS 
programme.  It was agreed that formal updates of the LDS could be 
replaced by ‘real time’ updates of progress made against Development Plan 
Documents.  These real time updates are published on the Leeds City 
Council website and amended on a quarterly basis.  

3.1.3 It should be emphasised that during the current reporting period, there have 
been significant changes to national planning guidance, which has 
impacted directly upon the overall LDS programme.  In June 2008, a 
revised version of Planning Policy Statement 12 (PPS12, Local Spatial 
Planning), was introduced.  This gives specific priority to the preparation of 
Core Strategies, within the LDF, emphasising also the need for such 
documents to be prepared with the support of Infrastructure Plans, as a 
basis to underpin coordination and delivery.  Within this context and the 
availability of resources (given the dramatic reduction in income available to 
the local planning authority), the City Council has been in the process of 
reviewing its overall LDF programme.  This is necessary, in order progress 

Page 19



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2008 – 2009 

 

 

Version 1.2                                             Page  8 of 57 

the Core Strategy in line with national guidance, whilst seeking to continue 
to support d
[...]
onsultation for the West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan 
Preferred Options from February to April 2008.  This activity was 
undertaken under the old Section 26 regulations which were updated in 
2008 and 2009.  The responses from the Preferred Options were used 
to update the AAP in preparation for submission.   

Natural Resources and Waste DPD 

3.1.6.12 During the reporting period, public consultation on the Natural 
Resources and Waste Issues and Alternative Options (8 May – 19 June 
2009) was undertaken.  This exercise has proved beneficial in helping to 
scope the focus and content of the emerging document and the links 
with the City Council’s municipal waste strategy.  Within this context, 
analysis of the consultation responses and the continued consolidation 
of the evidence base has been underway, with a view to further 
consultation on a ‘Policy Position’ document in late 2009. 

Supplementary Planning Documents 

3.1.7 Alongside the preparation of DPDs, a series of Supplementary Planning 
Documents have also seen a variety of activity within the reporting period.  
This includes, the City Council Adoption of the Public Transport 
Improvements and Developer Contributions SPD and the consultation 
on the Affordable Housing SPD (November 2008).  Within the context of 
wider SPD work also, the City Council has also provided guidance to a 
number of community groups regarding the preparation of community led 
design guides and statements for future (City Council) adoption as SPDs 
(subject to their scope).  It should be noted also, that as a consequence of 
the revisions to national guidance (PPS12, see para. 3.1.4 above), SPDs 
no longer have to be incorporated as part of the Local Authority’s Local 
Development Scheme. 

3.1.8 Associated with the preparation of Local Development Documents has 
been the continued development of the Sustainability Appraisal 
methodology to support the preparation of the various planning documents 
through the different produ
[...]
working to further reduce the amount of biodegradable waste being sent to 
landfill and reduce Leeds’ impact on climate change.  The aim is to 
stimulate new and emerging businesses across Leeds whose primary 
purpose is to re-use items or reprocess materials. This will move waste 
management up the waste hierarchy with particular focus on reduction. 

 

 

Page 54



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2008 – 2009 

 

 

Version 1.2                                             Page  43 of 57 

4.5.8 The key waste strategy targets set by Leeds are: 

• Reduce the annual growth in waste per household to 0.5% by 2010 and 
to eliminate growth per household by 2020 

• Achieve a combined recycling and composting rate of greater than 50% 
of household waste by 2020 

• Recover value from 90% of all household waste by 2020. 

4.5.9 Tables 27 and 28 below show amounts and percentages of household 
waste arising for 2008/09 compared with recent years.  Overall waste 
arisings continue to decrease.  Moreover, management methods of 
recycling and composting are increasing their share of total management.  
This is also encouraging as it means less waste is being diverted to landfill.   

4.5.10 The Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme (LATS) and a wide range of 
Council led waste prevention initiatives have brought about a decrease in 
the amount of waste being landfilled.  Recycled tonnages continue to grow 
due to the implementation of kerbside garden waste collections and 
increased participation in kerbside recycling.  

 

Table 27: Core Indicator W2 – Municipal Waste Arising (tonnes) 

Management Type 2004-5 2005-6 2006-7 2007-8 2008-09 

Green (Compost) 12914 14046 15820 19960 34584 

Other Composted 3686 9772 9021 8061 8690 

Other Recycling 52417 50850 54541 58987 57469 

Reuse 3013 2687 2322 2148 1385 

Total (Compost/Recycle 
Reuse) 

72030 77355 78704 89156 99128 

Inert Waste Including 
landfill 

17365 20378 20161 18172 17304 

Incinerated 100 87 1795

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2nd February 2010 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 8th December, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, T Leadley, D Blackburn, 
T Murray and R Lewis 

 
   

 
 
25 Declaration of interests  
 No declarations of interest were made 
 
 
26 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Smith and Councillor 
Harker 

 
 
27 Minutes  

RESOLVED-  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 13th October 2009 be approved 

 
 
28 Matters arising from the minutes  
 Further to minute 23 of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 13th 
October 2009 – Leeds Development Framework Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plans Document – The Chair referred to the concerns of the Executive 
Member Environmental Services on aspects of the DPD and informed Members that 
a meeting had taken place with the Executive Member, the Chair of the Development 
Plan Panel and Officers.   Some of the narrative relating to wind farms had been 
expanded upon but no material changes had been made and the document would 
now be submitted for informal public consultation  
 
 
29 Leeds Local Development Framework : Annual Monitoring Report 2009  
 Members considered a report of the Director of City Development setting out 
the Annual Monitoring report (AMR) for 2009 and seeking Panel’s agreement to refer 
the report to the Executive Board for approval prior to its submission to the Secretary 
of State, Department for Communities and Local Government 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members that the AMR was a statutory requirement as part of the Local 
Development Framework.   The report looked back over the period 1st April 2008 to 
31st March 2009 and included the time of change which had occurred since the 
economic downturn, which had seen the housing market weaken, a slow down in 
housing delivery and uncertainty around employment land and jobs 
 The main headings of the AMR were outlined, these being: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2nd February 2010 

 housing 
 employment land 
 previously developed land 
 retail, office and leisure uses 
 environmental issues and waste management 
Members commented on the following matters: 

• the economic situation; how the Authority had reacted to this and the 
view that the elements were available to kick start the economy 
through increased house building, particularly of social and affordable 
housing, together with the necessary infrastructure 

• that Leeds did not live in isolation and that many of the issues being 
dealt with were national ones 

• concerns that a scarcity of housing in the future could lead to house 
price inflation and the problems associated with this 

• the importance of Leeds as a leading city; the fact that the recession 
was affecting many areas of employment, including some professions; 
that some small businesses were still creating jobs and that with the 
right support this could be replicated across all parts of the city and 
help towards easing the situation 

• that some social housing was being built in the city but that this was 
insufficient to cope with increasing demand, particularly as many young 
people were now unable to buy a property 

• the need for community infrastructure which included access to 
training, education and employment, which whilst not being a part of 
the planning framework was a vital element in creating communities 

• the Aire Valley proposals and the amount of progress on the site in 
respect of infrastructure 

• the need to protect against developers who curtail housing schemes 
which contain an element of social housing whilst simultaneously 
seeking planning permission for sites for private housing 

• in respect of retail space, that for those planning consents which 
condition the provision of infrastructure when certain triggers are 
reached, the need to ensure commercial advantage was not used 
against the Council to prevent the implementation of such infrastructure 

• the responses from Government Office to previous AMRs 

• the loss of employment land and the type of different uses this was 
being put to 

• the level of retail development which had been completed during the 
reporting period of the AMR and whether what was being measured 
was replacement or new retail space 

• that the figures for sand and gravel production had not been included in 
the report and the reasons for this 

• the complicated debate around renewable energy; the requirement for 
major developments to provide 10% renewable energy and the 
Government target for Leeds to provide 75mw of renewable energy by 
2021.   It was noted that achieving this target presented a major 
challenge, now and in the future 

• that many housing schemes in Leeds which included renewable energy 
were at the top end of the market and therefore the majority of people 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2nd February 2010 

were being denied these benefits; the importance of Central and Local 
Government leading the way on renewable energy provision to 
persuade developers to follow such leads  

• that the recession should not be used as a reason not to provide 
standard sustainable features in homes 

• the increased figure for waste arisings as set out in the report a further 
clarification of this 

Officers provided the following responses 

• regarding provision of community infrastructure alongside house 
building, that this was at the heart of what the LDF was seeking to 
achieve and was underpinned by changes to national guidance which 
now placed greater emphasis on community infrastructure but currently 
due to the downturn much of this was not being carried out 

• in relation to the Aire Valley site this had been affected by the current 
market conditions 

• whilst the AMR could not deal with issues retrospectively, better 
monitoring would enable the necessary measures to be put in place to 
ensure that Officers could be more proactive in respect of the 
implementation of planning conditions which were linked to trigger 
points  

• that the previous four AMRs had all been submitted to Government 
Office within the required timescales and whilst the document had been 
acknowledged, no comments had been received.   Officers had 
explicitly asked for a reaction to the AMR but no critique or response 
had been sent 

• concerning the loss of employment land this had been predominantly to 
housing use mainly on small sites 

• that the figures contained within the report for completed retail units 
were the gross build figures and that when the net figures were 
available the report would be updated 

• that the sand and gravel production figures had not been provided for 
reasons of confidentiality as there was now only one local producer 

• regarding the production of renewable energy and the requirement for 
major developments to provide 10% renewables, this was part of the 
challenge faced by the Local Planning Authority to find a balance 
between the requirement for contributions and how the package 
worked on individual sites.   It was acknowledged that improvements 
were needed in terms of renewable energy production and that this had 
been recognised in the changes made on this section in the LDF 
Natural Resources and Waste DPD  

• regarding paragraph 7.15 of the AMR in relation to waste arisings, 
Officers stated that this figure was incorrect and proposed an 
amendment for the AMR being submitted to Executive Board 

RESOLVED -  To recommend to Executive Board that the Leeds  
Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2009 is approved for 
submission to the Secretary of State pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004, subject to the 
following amendment at paragraph 7.15: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 2nd February 2010 

‘Overall waste arisings continue to decrease.   Moreover, management 
methods of recycling and composting are increasing their share of total 
management.   This is also encouraging as it means less waste is being 
diverted to landfill’. 
 

 
30 Date and time of next meeting  
 The Chair informed the meeting that due to the work flow within the 
Department the meeting in January 2010 had been cancelled, but that the meeting 
planned for 2nd February 2010 would go ahead 
 
 
 
 


